for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Sections 35.40 to 35.60.

Section 5. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 35.36, 35.37, 35.38, 35.39, 35.54, 35.59, 35.61, 35.62, 35.63, 35.64 and 35.65 are repealed.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 407—H. F. No. 1691 [Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the City of Saint Paul and authorizing the Board of Education of the City of Saint Paul and the Department of Parks and Recreation and Public Buildings of said city, upon concurrence by the Board of Education and the council of the city, to engage in joint projects, and authorizing joint financing of such projects.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Joint projects of municipal agencies: The Board of Education of the City of Saint Paul and the Department of Parks and Recreation and Public Buildings of the City of Saint Paul are hereby authorized, upon concurrence by the Board of Education and the City Council, to expend funds of said department and said board, regardless of the source from whence such funds are available, in joint projects pertaining to the acquisition of properties to be used jointly by both the department and the board, and in the joint construction or erection of structures thereon, in equipping or furnishing any of such structures, and for the operation, staffing, use, improvement, expansion, maintenance and repair thereof.
- Sec. 2. This Act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the City Council of the City of Saint Paul, Ramsey County, and after its approval by a majority vote of the Board of Education of the City of Saint Paul.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 408-H. F. No. 788

An act prohibiting the changing of serial numbers of farm implements and machinery, radios, television sets, and

other electrical devices, and outboard and inboard motors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 620.273, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 620.273, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 620.273 Subdivision 1. Prohibition. No person, firm, association, or corporation shall destroy, remove, alter, cover, or deface the manufacturer's serial numbers from any tractor, grain binder, corn picker, forage blower, grain drill, corn planter, combine, thresher, corn sheller, forage harvester, hay baler, power mower or any other item of heavy farm machinery having such numbers; or any radio, television set or other electrical devices having serial numbers; or any outboard and inboard motor; nor sell, offer for sale, lease, or otherwise dispose of any such item on which the serial numbers have been destroyed, removed, altered, covered, or defaced.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 620.273, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Application. The provisions of this section shall not apply to the machinery of any bona fide farmer who has had such machinery in his possession for a period of six months and has used the same in the operation of his farm enterprise, nor to any second hand machinery, radio, television set, or other electrical devices now in the possession of an established dealer on March 4, 1953. This section does not apply to outboard and inboard motors sold by an established dealer on or before June 1, 1959.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 409-H. F. No. 903

An act relating to felony records; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 626.41.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 626.41, is amended to read:

626.41 Records kept by peace officers; reports. Every peace officer shall keep or cause to be kept a permanent writ-